ITEM #0112109/0112067/0283109

O® 2 PK. FLUSHMOUNT

PROJECT CEILING FIXTURE
SOU RCE.TM MODEL #40018/40019/40020

Francaise p. 10
Espanol p. 19

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-866-389-8827, 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST, Monday - Thursday, 8 a.m. -

5 p.m., EST, Friday.
1 8021 - 01/03/12



PACKAGE CONTENTS
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PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Ceiling Plate 2
B Coupling (preassembled) 2
C Socket (preassembled) 4
D Glass Shade 2




HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)
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Nipple
Qty. 2

(Not shown
to size)

Glass
Grommet

Qty. 2

(Not shown
to size)

Mounting
Strip

Qty. 2

(Not shown
to size)
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Hex Nut
Qty. 2

(Not shown
to size)

Mounting
Screw

Qty. 4

@

Cap

Qty. 2

(Not shown
to size)

Outlet Box
Screw

Qty. 4



A SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install
the product.

1.

N

Make sure that all electrical connections comply with local codes, ordinances, the National
Electrical Code and ANSI/NFPA 70-199. Hire a qualified electrician or consult a do-it-yourself
wiring handbook if you are unfamiliar with installing electrical wiring.

: AWARNING: Risk of fire -- most dwellings built before 1985 have supply wire rated for 60°F.

Consult a qualified electrician before installation.

TURN OFF ELECTRICITY at main fuse box (or circuit breaker box) before beginning installation
by switching circuit breaker off or removing fuse.

DO NOT connect this fixture to an electrical system that does not provide a means for equipment
grounding. Never use a fixture in a two-wire system that is not grounded.

5. AWARNING: Installing a fixture into an electrical system not having a proper grounding means

could allow all metal parts of the fixture to carry electrical current if any of the fixtures wires, wire
connections or splices become broken, cut, or loose. Anyone coming in contact with the fixture is
subject to electrical shock, which could cause serious injury or death.

If you are not sure your lighting system has a grounding means, DO NOT attempt to install this
fixture. Contact a qualified licensed electrician for information with regards to proper grounding
methods as required by the local electrical code in your area.

DO NOT connect the bare or green insulation fixture ground wire to the black (HOT) current
carrying or white neutral house wire.

8. AWARNING: Wire connectors will not support the weight of a fixture. Suspending a fixture by

10.

11.

12.

the house wires and wire connectors will result in the fixture falling, with the possibility of person
injury and the danger of electrical shock or fire.

All fixtures must be mounted to an outlet box that is supported by the building structure. DO
NOT attempt to support the fixture by ceiling board alone. Ceiling board alone does not have the
strength to support the weight of the fixture. The fixture may fall and cause personal injury.

BE CAREFUL not to damage or cut the wire insulation (covering) during fixture installation. DO
NOT permit wires to contact any surface having a sharp edge. To do so may damage or cut the
wire insulation which could cause serious injury or death from electrical shock.

DO NOT use lamps (bulbs) having a wattage greater than the maximum value stated on the
fixture. The use of a higher wattage lamp(s) than specified will increase temperatures and cause
risk of fire.

If a dimmer control switch is used with this fixture, obtain professional advice to determine the
correct type and electrical rating required.



PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package
contents list and hardware contents above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to
assembly the product. Contact customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 20 minutes

Tools required for Assembly (not included): Electrical Tape, Phillips Screwdriver, Pliers, Safety
Glasses, Step Ladder and Wire Strippers

Helpful tools (not included): AC Tester Light, Tape Measure, Wiring Handbook, and Wire Cutters

1. Turn off circuit breakers and wall switch to the fixture
supply line leads.

A DANGER: Failure to disconnect power supply prior
to installation may result in serious injury or death.

2. Remove old fixture. Disconnect wiring.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (per fixture)

1. Tighten mounting screws (CC) two full turns into holes in

mounting strip (BB) from the side of the preassembled

green ground screw.

Hardware Used

£1) Mounting Strip @?‘) ——=)X 1

@ Mounting Screw ‘)D)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) X 2

2. Attach mounting strip (BB) to outlet box (not included)

using two outlet box screws (DD).

Helping Hint:

If necessary, attach copper ground wire to grounded

outlet box.

Hardware Used

&

2]2) Mounting Strip C

@ outietBox screw ‘l)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))

3. Strip 5/8 in. of insulation from wire ends. Twist

X 1

X2

stripped ends together with pliers (not included), black

to black (power) and white to white (neutral). Snip
ends. Thread copper wire and ground wire to green
ground screw on mounting strip (BB).

4. Attach wire nuts (AA). Tape wire nuts (AA) and wires

together. Carefully tuck wires into outlet box.

Hardware Used

@ Wire Nut g

X3

Ground
Screw




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (per fixture)

5. Place ceiling plate (A) over outlet box. Position heads of
the mounting screws (CC) to protrude through the large
ends of key holes on the ceiling plate (A). Twist ceiling
plate (A) until heads of mounting screws (CC) slide into
narrow end of key holes. Tighten mounting screws (CC)
to secure ceiling plate (A) firmly to the ceiling.

Hardware Used

@ Mounting Screw ‘)D)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) X2

6. Thread nipple (EE) into coupling (B), then use the
preassembled hex nut on nipple to tighten connection
using pliers.

Note: You may need to adjust the length of the the
threaded nipple (EE) to assure there is enough thread
exposed from center hole of the glass to install the cap
(HH).

7. Install two 60-watt or less medium-base bulbs (not
included) into socket (C).

8. Attach glass shade (D) to ceiling plate (A). Secure with
glass grommet (FF), hex nut (GG), cap (HH), in that
order.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

It is recommended the fixtures be wiped down weekly using a soft, dry, or damp cloth.

DO NOT use any abrasives such as car wax, polishes, glass cleaners or chemicals, as this will
scratch/remove/damage the protective coating, allowing moisture and pollutants to come in contact
with the finish, which will result in discoloration and pitting.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE ABOVE CARE INSTRUCTIONS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY OF
THE FIXTURE.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION
1. Bulb is burnt out. 1. Replace light bulb.
et 2. Power is off. 2. Check if power supply is on.
Bulb won't light. 3. Bad wire connection. 3. Check wiring.
4. Bad switch. 4. Test or replace switch.
Fuse blows or circuit breaker Crossed wires or power Check wiring connections.
trips when light is turned on. wire is grounding out.

WARRANTY

The manufacturer warrants all of its lighting fixtures against defects in materials and workmanship
for one (1) year from date of purchase. If within this period the product is found to be defective in
material of workmanship the product must be returned, with a copy of the bill of sale as proof of
purchase in the original carton to the place of purchase. The manufacturer will, at its option, repair,
replace , or refund the purchase price to the customer. All cost of installation and removal of the
fixture is the responsibility of the customer. This warranty does not cover fixtures becoming defective
due to misuse, accidental damage, improper handling and/ or installation and specifically excluded
liability for direct, incidental or consequential damages. As some states do not allow exclusions of
limitations on an implied warranty, the above exclusion and limitation may not apply. This warranty
gives you specific rights and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state.



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call customer service department at 1-866-389-8827, 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST,
Monday - Thursday, 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., EST, Friday.

MODEL #40018  MODEL #40019 MODEL #40020
DESCRIPTION PART # PART # PART #

A Ceiling Plate 4L.KO00000012 4LK000000015 | 4LKO0O0000018

D Glass Shade 4L.KO00000013 4L.K000000016 | 4LKO0O0000019

AA Wire Nut 4L.KO00000003 4L.KO00000003 | 4LKO0O0000003
BB Mounting Strip 4L.K0O00000004 4LK0O00000004 | 4LKO0O0000004
CC Mounting Screw 4L.KO00000005 4LKO00000005 | 4LKOO0000005
DD Outlet Box Screw 4L.KO00000006 4L.KO00000006 | 4LKO0O0000006
EE Nipple 4L.KO00000007 4L.K0O00000007 | 4LKOO0000007
FF Glass Grommet 4L.KO00000008 4L.KO00000008 | 4LKO0O0000008
GG Hex Nut 4L.KO00000009 4L.KO00000009 | 4LKO0O0000009
HH Cap 4L.K0O00000014 4LK000000017 | 4LKO0O0000020

Printed in China




ARTICLE #0112109/0112067/0283109

O® ENSEMBLE DE 2
PROJECT PLAFONNIER ENCASTRE
SOU RCE.TM MODELE #40018/40019/40020

JOIGNEZ VOTRE RECU ICI

Numeéro de série Date d’achat

Des questions, des problémes, des piéces manquantes? Avant de retourner I'article au
détaillant, appelez notre service a la clientéle au 1 866 389-8827, entre 8 h et 18 h (HNE), du

lundi au jeudi, ou entre 8 h et 17 h (HNE) le vendredi.
10 8021 - 01/03/12



CONTENU DE LEMBALLAGE
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PIECE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
A Plaque de plafond 2
B Raccord (préassemblé) 2
C Douiille (préassemblée) 4
D Abat-jour en verre 2




QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (grandeur réelle)

@

Capuchon de Traverse
connexion
Qté. 2
Qté. 6
(Grandeur
non réelle)

®
I

=
Tige filetée CEillet en Ecrou
verre hexagonal
Qté. 2
Qté. 2 Qté. 2
(Grandeur
non réelle) (Grandeur (Grandeur
non réelle) non réelle)

Vis de Vis pour
montage boite de
sortie
Qté. 4
Qté. 4

@

Capuchon
Qté. 2

(Grandeur
non réelle)

12



A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l'intégralité du présent manuel avant de tenter d’assembler,
d’installer ou d’utiliser 'appareil.

1.

N

($)}

Assurez-vous que tous les branchements électriques sont conformes aux codes du batiment locaux,
aux reglements locaux, au Code national de I'électricité et a la norme ANSI/NFPA 70-199. Faites appel
aux services d’un électricien qualifié ou consultez un guide de cablage pour bricoleurs si l'installation des
cablages électriques ne vous est pas familiére.

. A AVERTISSEMENT: Risque d’incendie : le fil d’alimentation électrique de la plupart des habitations

construites avant 1985 posséde une température nominale de 60 °C. Consultez un électricien qualifié
avant de procéder a l'installation du luminaire.

Avant linstallation, COUPEZ LALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE en placant le disjoncteur en position hors
tension ou en retirant le fusible.

Ne branchez PAS ce luminaire sur un systeme électrique sans mise a la terre. N'utilisez jamais un
luminaire avec un branchement a deux fils sans mise a la terre.

AVERTISSEMENT: Si vous raccordez le luminaire a une installation électrique qui n’est pas
correctement mise a la terre, toutes les parties métalliques du luminaire conduiront le courant si un fil, un
raccord ou une jonction sont brisés, coupés ou deviennent relachés. Quiconque entrerait en contact avec
le luminaire risquerait de recevoir une décharge électrique, pouvant causer des blessures graves ou la
mort.

Si vous ne savez pas si votre systéeme d’éclairage est mis a la terre, ne tentez PAS d'installer ce luminaire.
Communiquez avec un électricien qualifi€é pour connaitre les méthodes de mise a la terre nécessaires
selon le code de I'électricité en vigueur dans votre municipalité.

NE BRANCHEZ PAS le fil dénudé ou le fil vert de mise a la terre du luminaire au fil noir (SOUS TENSION)
ou au fil blanc neutre de la maison.

8. A AVERTISSEMENT: Les capuchons de connexion ne peuvent supporter le poids d’'un luminaire.

10.

1.

12.

Suspendre un luminaire par les fils électriques de la maison et les capuchons de connexion pourrait causer
la chute du luminaire, ce qui entrainerait des risques de blessures, de décharge électrique ou d’incendie.

Tous les luminaires doivent étre fixés a une boite de sortie retenue par la structure de 'immeuble. Ne
tentez PAS de fixer le luminaire seulement a un panneau plafond. Le panneau plafond ne peut supporter
seul le poids du luminaire. Le luminaire risque de tomber, ce qui peut entrainer des blessures.

VEILLEZ a ne pas endommager ou couper 'enveloppe isolante des fils pendant l'installation du luminaire.
NE laissez PAS les fils entrer en contact avec une surface ayant un rebord tranchant. Vous risqueriez
d’endommager ou de couper la gaine protectrice des fils, ce qui entrainerait des risques de blessure grave
ou de mort par décharge électrique.

N'utilisez PAS d’'ampoules dont la puissance dépasse la puissance nominale indiquée sur le luminaire.
Lutilisation d’'une ampoule dont la puissance dépasse la puissance nominale fera augmenter la
température de l'ampoule, présentant ainsi un risque d’incendie.

Si vous voulez utiliser un gradateur avec ce luminaire, faites appel a un professionnel pour qu’il vous aide a
déterminer le type de gradateur a utiliser et les caractéristiques électriques nécessaires.

13



PREPARATION

Avant de commencer 'assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les piéces. Comparez les
piéces avec la liste du contenu de I'emballage et celle de la quincaillerie ci-dessus. S'’il y a des piéces
manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit. Communiquez avec le service
a la clientéle pour obtenir des piéces de rechange.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 20 minutes

Outils nécessaires pour 'assemblage (non inclus) : ruban isolant, tournevis cruciforme, pinces,
lunettes de sécurité, escabeau et pinces a dénuder

Outils utiles (non inclus) : détecteur de tension c.a., ruban a mesurer, guide de cablage et coupe-fil

1. Coupez I'alimentation électrique a partir du panneau ——
de disjoncteurs et a I'aide de I'interrupteur mural qui =
alimente les fils du luminaire.

i

A DANGER: Ne pas couper l'alimentation électrique
avant l'installation peut entrainer des blessures graves
ou la mort.

2. Retirez 'ancien luminaire. Débranchez les fils.

I

W N
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE (par luminaire)

1. Insérez les vis de montage (CC) dans les trous de la
traverse (BB) en effectuant deux tours complets a partir
du coété ou se trouve la vis de mise a la terre verte
préassemblée.

Quincaillerie utilisée

212) Traverse X 1

[ — c—D»
S P = =}

@ Vis de montage ‘)D)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) X2

2. Fixez la traverse (BB) a la boite de sortie (non incluse) a

I'aide de deux vis pour boite de sortie (DD).

Conseil pratique:
Au besoin, fixez le fil de mise a la terre en cuivre a la
boite de sortie mise a la terre.

Quincaillerie utilisée

Z X 1

[ —— c—— D
=}

Vis pour boite

g ‘l))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) x 2

3. Dénudez 1,59 cm de I'extrémité des fils. Enroulez les
bouts dénudés a 'aide de pinces (non incluses) en
jumelant les fils noirs (alimentation) et les fils blancs
(neutres). Coupez les extrémités. Attachez le fil de
cuivre et le fil de mise a la terre a la vis de mise a la
terre verte de la traverse (BB).

21=) Traverse

4. Posez les capuchons de connexion (AA). Attachez les
capuchons de connexion (AA) et les fils a I'aide de
ruban. Insérez délicatement les fils dans la boite de
sortie.

Quincaillerie utilisée

@ Capuchon de connexion g X3

15
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (per fixture)

5. Placez le couvercle (A) sur la boite de sortie. Placez
la téte des vis de montage (CC) de maniére a ce
gu’elles dépassent des grandes extrémités des trous
du couvercle (A). Tournez la plaque de plafond (A)
jusqu’a ce que la téte des vis de montage longues (CC)
glisse dans les petites extrémités des trous. Serrez les
vis de montage longues (CC) pour fixer fermement le
couvercle (A) au plafond.

Quincaillerie utilisée

@ Vis de montage ‘)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) X2

H o
\W/

GORT -

6. Vissez la tige filetée (EE) dans le raccord (B) et serrez-la E ////////////////////////

utilisant des pinces.

Note: Vous pouvez devoir ajuster la longueur le du
mamelon fileté (EE) pour s’assurer |la est assez de fil
exposé du trou central du verre pour installer le chapeau
(HH).

7. Installez deux ampoules a culot moyen de 60 watts ou
moins (non inclus) dans la douille (C).

8. Fixez 'abat-jour en verre (D) a la plaque de plafond (A)
a l'aide de l'ceillet en verre (FF), de I'écrou hexagonal
(GG) et du capuchon (HH), dans cet ordre.

16
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ENTRETIEN

Il est recommandé de procéder a un essuyage hebdomadaire des luminaires avec un linge doux sec
ou humide.

N’utilisez PAS de produits abrasifs tels que de la cire pour voitures, des produits a polir, des
nettoyants pour vitres ou des produits chimiques. Ces produits risquent d’égratigner, d’enlever ou
d’endommager I'enduit protecteur, permettant ainsi a 'humidité et aux polluants d’entrer en contact
avec le fini, ce qui provoquerait une décoloration et I'apparition de piqdres.

LE NON-RESPECT DES CONSIGNES D’ENTRETIEN SUSMENTIONNEES ENTRAINERA
L’ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE DES LUMINAIRES.THE FIXTURE.

DEPANNAGE
PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE MESURE CORRECTIVE
1. Une ampoule est grillée. | 1. Remplacez I'ampoule.
2. L'alimentation est coupée. | 2. Vérifiez si la prise de courant est sous tension.
L'ampoule ne | 3. Les fils électriques sont |3, Vérifiez le cablage.
s’allume pas. mal connectés.
4. Linterrupteur est 4. Testez ou remplacez l'interrupteur.
défectueux.
Un fusible saute Des fils sont croisés ou Vérifiez les connexions.
ou un disjoncteur il N’y a pas de mise a la
se déclenche terre.
lorsque le lumi-
naire est mis sous
tension.
GARANTIE

Le fabricant garantit tous ses luminaires contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour

une période de un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat. Si, durant cette période, cet article présente
des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, il faut retourner le produit au lieu de I'achat, dans sa
boite d’origine, accompagné de la preuve d’achat (regu original). Le fabricant choisira de réparer

ou de remplacer le produit, ou de rembourser son prix d’achat. Tous les colts liés au retrait ou a
I'installation du luminaire relévent de la responsabilité de I'acheteur. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas
aux défauts causés par un usage inapproprié, des dommages accidentels, une manipulation ou une
installation inadéquate, et elle exclut expressément toute responsabilité pour des dommages directs,
accidentels ou consécutifs. Certains Etats ou certaines provinces ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la
limitation d’'une garantie implicite, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus
peuvent ne pas s’appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous confére des droits précis. Il est possible que
vous disposiez également d’autres droits, qui varient d’'un Etat ou d’une province a l'autre.
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LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour obtenir des pieces de rechange, communiquez avec notre service a la clientéle au 1 866 389-
8827, entre 8 h et 18 h (HNE), du lundi au jeudi, ou entre 8 h et 17 h (HNE) le vendredi.

PIECE

DESCRIPTION

MODEL #40018

PIECE #

MODEL #40019

PIECE #

MODEL #40020

PIECE #

A Plaque de plafond 4L.KO00000012 4LK000000015 | 4LKO0O0000018
D Abat-jour en verre 4L.KO00000013 4L.K000000016 | 4LKO0O0000019
AA Capuchon de connexion 4L.KO00000003 4L.KO00000003 | 4LKO0O0000003
BB Traverse 4LK0O00000004 4LK0O00000004 | 4LKO0O0000004
CC Vis de montage 4L.KO00000005 4LKO00000005 | 4LKOO0000005
DD Vis pour boite de sortie 4L.KO00000006 4L.KO00000006 | 4LKO0O0000006
EE Tige filetée 4L.KO00000007 4L.K0O00000007 | 4LKOO0000007
FF CEillet en verre 4L.KO00000008 4L.KO00000008 | 4LKO0O0000008
GG Ecrou hexagonal 4L.KO00000009 4L.KO00000009 | 4LKO0O0000009
HH Capuchon 4L.KO00000014 4LK000000017 | 4LKO0O0000020

e
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ARTICULO #0112109/0112067/0283109

@ PAQUETE DE 2 LAMPARAS DE
PROJECT TECHO DE MONTAJE AL RAS

SOURCE.TM MODELO #40018/40019/40020

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUI

Numero de serie Fecha de compra

Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-389-8827 de lunes a jueves de 8 a.m. a 6 p.m.,
y los viernes de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora estandar del Este.

19 8021 - 01/03/12

@ ¢Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro



CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

o0 Hh-d
00 0]

PIEZA DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
A Placa de techo 2
B Acoplador (preensamblado) 2
C Portalampara (preensamblado) 4
D Pantalla de vidrio 2

20



ADITAMENTOS (se muestran en tamafio real)

@

Empalme
plastico

Cant. 6

Manguito
roscado

Cant. 2

(no se mues-
tra en tama-

no real)

Placa de
montaje

Cant. 2
(no se mues-

tra en tama-
Ao real)

@ @

= B

Arandela
de vidrio

Cant. 2

(no se mues-
tra en tama-

Ao real)

Tuerca
hexagonal

Cant. 2
(no se mues-

tra en tama-
Ao real)

Tornillo de
montaje

Cant. 4

@

Tapa
Cant. 2
(no se mues-

tra en tama-
fo real)

Tornillo
para la caja
de salida

Cant. 4



A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el pro-
ducto.

1.

N

)]

[o¢]

10.

1.

12.

Asegurese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas cumplan con los cédigos y ordenanzas locales, el
National Electrical Code (Codigo Nacional de Electricidad) y la norma ANSI/NFPA 70-199. Si no esta
familiarizado con la instalacion del cableado eléctrico, contrate a un electricista calificado o consulte un
manual de cableado para hacerlo usted mismo.

: A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de incendio: La mayoria de las casas construidas antes de 1985 tienen

cables conductores clasificados para 15,6 °C. Consulte a un electricista calificado antes de instalar.

DESCONECTE LA ELECTRICIDAD de la caja principal de fusibles (o la caja del interruptor de circuito)
antes de comenzar la instalacion; para hacerlo, desconecte el interruptor de circuito o retire el fusible.

NO conecte esta lampara a un sistema eléctrico que no proporcione un medio de puesta a tierra para el
equipo. Nunca utilice una lampara en un sistema de dos conductores que no tenga puesta a tierra.

. A ADVERTENCIA: Instalar una lampara en un sistema eléctrico que no tenga una puesta a tierra

adecuada podria dejar que las piezas de metal de la lampara conduzcan corriente eléctrica si cualquiera
de los cables de las lamparas, las conexiones del cableado o los empalmes de la lampara se rompen, se
cortan o se sueltan. Cualquier persona en contacto con la lampara recibira una descarga eléctrica, la que
podria ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte.

Si no esta seguro si su sistema de iluminacion tiene conexion a tierra, NO intente instalar esta lampara.
Pdngase en contacto con un electricista calificado y autorizado para obtener informacién con respecto a
los métodos adecuados de puesta a tierra requeridos por el codigo local de electricidad de su area.

NO conecte el cable a tierra de aislamiento desnudo o verde de la lampara al cable negro (DE
CORRIENTE) que lleva la corriente o el cable blanco neutral interior.

. A ADVERTENCIA: Los conectores de cables no sostendran el peso de una lampara. Si cuelga una

lampara de los cables de la casa y los conectores de cables ésta se caera y podria provocar lesiones
personales y peligro de descarga eléctrica o incendio.

Todas las lamparas se deben montar en una caja de salida que esté sostenida de la estructura del edificio.
NO intente sostener la lampara solo por el tablero del techo. El tablero del techo por si solo no tiene la
fuerza suficiente para soportar el peso de la lampara. La lampara se puede caer y puede causar lesiones
personales.

TENGA CUIDADO de no dafiar o cortar el aislamiento del cable (cubierta) durante la instalacién de la
lampara. NO permita que los conductores entren en contacto con superficies que tengan un borde afilado,
ya que esto podria dafar o cortar el aislamiento del conductor y provocar lesiones graves o la muerte
debido a una descarga eléctrica.

NO use lamparas fluorescentes (bombillas) de un vataje mayor que el valor maximo establecido en
la lampara. La utilizacion de bombilla(s) cuyo vataje es mayor que el especificado incrementara la
temperatura de la ldmpara y causaria riesgo de incendio.

Si se utiliza un regulador de control de intensidad con esta lampara, consulte con un profesional para
determinar el tipo apropiado y la clasificacién eléctrica requerida.
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PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas las piezas. Compare

las piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos anteriores. No intente
ensamblar el producto si falta alguna pieza o si éstas estan dafiadas. Péngase en contacto con el
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente para obtener piezas de repuesto.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 20 minutos

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no se incluyen): Cinta aislante, destornillador Phillips,
pinzas, gafas de seguridad, escalera de tijera y pinzas pelacables

Herramienta utiles (no se incluyen): Luz de prueba de CA, cinta métrica, manual de cableado y

1. Interrumpa el suministro de electricidad hacia la lampara
apagando los interruptores de circuito y el interruptor de
pared.

A PELIGRO: Si no interrumpe el suministro de electri-
cidad antes de la instalacion, pueden producirse lesio-
nes graves o la muerte.

2. Retire la lampara antigua. Desconecte el cableado.

I

W N
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE (por lampara)

1.

Apriete los tornillos de montaje (CC) dos vueltas
completas en los orificios en la placa de montaje (BB)
desde el lado del tornillo verde de puesta a tierra
preensamblado.

Aditamentos utilizados

Placa A

de montaje S —3 x 1

@ romio ‘)D)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) <2

2.

de montaje

Fije la placa de montaje (BB) a la caja de salida (no se
).

incluye) usando dos tornillos para la caja de salida (DD

Consejo util:
De ser necesario, fije el conductor de puesta a tierra de
cobre a la caja de salida con puesta a tierra.

Aditamentos utilizados

o

Tmteree D **

2]2) Placa de montaje f G x 1

3. Pele 15,88 mm del aislamiento de los extremos de los

cables. Enrosque los extremos pelados con las pinzas
(no se incluyen) y junte negro con negro (energia) y
blanco con blanco (neutros). Recorte los extremos.
Enrosque el conductor de cobre y el conductor de
puesta a tierra al tornillo verde de puesta a tierra en la
placa de montaje (BB).

. Coloque los empalmes plasticos (AA). Junte con cinta
aislante los empalmes plasticos (AA) y los conductores.

Introduzca cuidadosamente los conductores en la caja
de salida.

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Empalme plastico g x3
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE (por lampara)

5. Coloque la placa de techo (A) sobre la caja de salida.
Coloque las cabezas de los tornillos de montaje (CC) de
forma que sobresalgan de los extremos grandes de los
orificios guia en la placa de techo (A). Enrosque la placa
de techo (A) hasta que las cabezas de los tornillos de
montaje (CC) se deslicen en el extremo estrecho de los
orificios guia. Apriete los tornillos de montaje (CC) para
asegurar la placa del techo (A) firmemente al techo.

Aditamentos utilizados

Tornillo de ‘)l)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))) x2
montaje

6. Enrosque el manguito roscado (EE) en el acoplador (B)
hasta que esté firme usando los alicates.

Nota: Usted puede necesitar ajustar la longitud el
entrerrosca roscada (EE) para asegurar alli es bastante
hilo de rosca expuesto del agujero de centro del vidrio
para instalar el casquillo (HH).

7. Instale dos bombillas de base mediana de 60 vatios o
menos (no se incluyen) en el portalampara (C).

8. Fije la pantalla de vidrio (D) a la placa de techo (A).
Asegure con la arandela de vidrio (FF), la tuerca
hexagonal (GG), la tapa (HH), en dicho orden.
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CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Se recomienda la limpieza semanal de las lamparas con un pafio suave seco o humedo.

NO utilice sustancias abrasivas como la cera para automoviles, pulidores, limpiadores para vidrio o
agentes quimicos, ya que estos produciran ralladuras, la caida o el dafio del recubrimiento protector,
y esto permitird que la humedad y los contaminantes entren en contacto con el acabado, lo cual
tendra como resultado la decoloracién y las picaduras del articulo.

NO SEGUIR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO ANTES MENCIONADAS ANULARA LA
GARANTIA DE LA LAMPARA.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCION CORRECTIVA
1. La bombilla esta 1. Reemplace la bombilla.
quemada.
La bombilla no 2. No hay alimentacion. 2. Compruebe si la corriente esta activada.
se enciende. 3. Conexion incorrecta de 3. Revise el cableado.
cables.
4. Interruptor incorrecto. 4. Pruebe o reemplace el interruptor.
Cuando se enciende la Hay cables cruzados o el Revise las conexiones del cableado.
luz, el fusible se quema| conductor de fuerza no
o el interruptor de cir- tiene puesta a tierra.
cuito se dispara.

GARANTIA

El fabricante garantiza la ausencia de defectos en los materiales o en la fabricacion de todos sus
productos de iluminacion durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra original. Si durante ese
periodo el producto presenta defectos en el material o la fabricacién, se debe devolver el producto,
junto con una copia del recibo de venta como prueba de la adquisicion, en su embalaje original al
lugar donde se compro. El fabricante, a su eleccién, reparara, reemplazara o devolvera el monto de
la compra al cliente. Todo el costo de instalacidén y de extraccion del accesorio es responsabilidad del
cliente. Esta garantia no cubre lamparas dafiadas debido al mal uso, dafio accidental, manipulacion
y/o instalacion inadecuadas y excluye especificamente toda responsabilidad por dafos directos,
accidentales o resultantes. Debido a que algunos estados no permiten exclusiones o limitaciones en
una garantia implicita, las exclusiones y limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Esta
garantia le otorga derechos especificos, pero podria tener también otros derechos que varian segun
el estado.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Para obtener piezas de repuesto, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-389-
8827, de lunes a jueves de 8 a.m. a 6 p.m. y los viernes de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora estandar del Este.

MODELO #40018 MODELO #40019 MODELO #40020

DESCRIPCION

PIEZA

PIEZA # PIEZA # PIEZA #

A Placa de techo 4L.K0O00000012 4LK0O00000015 | 4LKO00000018
D Pantalla de vidrio 4L.KO00000013 4L.KO00000016 | 4LKO00000019
AA Empalme plastico 4L.KO00000003 4L.KO00000003 | 4LKO00000003
BB Placa de montaje 4L.KO00000004 4L.KO00000004 | 4LKO00000004
CC Tornillo de montaje 4L.KOO0000005 4LKO00000005 | 4LKO00000005
DD Tornillo para la caja de 4. KO0O0000006 4L.KO00000006 | 4LKO00000006
EE Manguito roscado 4L.KO00000007 4L.KO00000007 | 4LKO00000007
FF Arandela de vidrio 4L.KO00000008 4L.KO00000008 | 4LKO00000008
GG Tuerca hexagonal 4L.KO00000009 4L.KO00000009 | 4LKO00000009
HH Tapa 4L.K0O00000014 4LKO00000017 | 4LK000000020
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